

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 13TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON OCTOBER 11, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon, Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Vacation Leave)
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 190-2016

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE CITY MAYOR, HON. ATTY.

JEFFERSON P. SORIANO, TO ACCEPT THE DEED OF DONATION CONSISTING OF THE
RENOVATION OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY HEALTH OFFICE AND VARIOUS
EQUIPMENT, FURNITURE AND OTHER ITEMS AND TO SIGN THE DEED OF
DONATION WITH THE BANCO DE ORO (BDO) FOUNDATION, INC.

WHEREAS, the Banco De Oro (BDO) Foundation, Inc. as part of their corporate social responsibility agreed to provide the needed funds to sponsor and cause the renovation of rural health centers in disaster-stricken areas;

WHEREAS, the BDO Foundation, Inc. Board of Trustees has chosen the City Government of Tuguegarao as one of its beneficiaries;

WHEREAS, the BDO Foundation, Inc. has decided to help and cause the renovation of the Tuguegarao City Health Office (Main Health Center) and also donated various equipment, furniture and other items to the said Health Office;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government expresses its profound gratitude to the BDO Foundation, Inc. for the said donation.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to grant authority to the City Mayor, Hon. Atty. Jefferson P. Soriano, to accept the Deed of Donation consisting of the renovation of the Tuguegarao City Health Office and various equipment, furniture and other items and to sign the Deed of Donation with the BDO Foundation, Inc.

On motion of Hon. Jude T. Bayona, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 190-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH & EGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

City Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

al